FIFTH AMENDMENT
TO
PERMIT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT

(REVOCABLE LICENSE)

THIS IS A FIFTH AMENDMENT to the Revocable License granted this 7" day of June,
2016 by and between:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal corporation,
100 North Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301,
hereinafter, “CITY",

and

B-cycle, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company authorized to
do business in the State of Florida, FEIEIN # 26-3412945, whose
principal address is 801 WEST Madison Street, Waterloo, WI
53594, hereinafter “"LICENSEE".

WHEREAS, CITY granted LICENSEE a Revocable License on July 6, 2011 for the
implementation, installation, operation, maintenance, repair and replacement, from time to time
of the Bicycle-Sharing Stations on Property described in said Revocable License; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Motion at the City Commission meeting of August 21, 2012,
CITY and LICENSEE entered into a First Addendum to Revocable License which provided for
the expansion of the B-cycle Sharing Stations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Motion at the City Commission meeting of January 7, 2014,
CITY and LICENSEE entered into a Second Addendum to Revocable License which provided
for the expansion of the B-cycle Sharing Stations; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission on March 4, 2014 reviewed proposed plans for
renovations of the bike station at D.C. Alexander Park. LICENSEE is aware that subsequent
relocation of the D.C. Alexander Park bike station will be at LICENSEE'S expense; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale has authorized the
execution of this Third Amendment to the Revocable License by the proper government officials
by adoption of a motion at its Regular Meeting of April 15, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale authorized execution of
the Fourth Amendment to the Revocable License by the proper government officials by adoption
of a Motion at its Regualr Meeting of February 3, 2015; and :

CAM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 23



WHEREAS, B-cycle has sought permission for the installation of an additional Sharing
Station in South Beach Lot #2, approximately fifty (50) feet East from the North point of the B-
Ocean Property located on the North side of the parking lot wall; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that amending the Revocable License to provide
for an additional Sharing Station serves a valid municipal purposes;

WHEREAS, the City Commission by Motion adopted at its Regular Meeting of
December 15, 2015 authorized execution of the Fifth Amendment of the Revocable License by
the proper City officials;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in this Third Amendment to the Revocable License, and other good and valuable conditions, the
receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the
Revocable License as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby ratified,
confirmed and incorporated herein.

2. Section 2, entitled Defined Terms is hereby amended to read as follows:

2. Defined Terms. The following terms, as used and referred to
herein, shall have the meanings set forth below, unless the context indicates
otherwise:

License Area(s) means those areas shown in the attached Composite Exhibits A-
1 through A-11 as set forth in that Permit and License Agreement (Revocable License)
dated July 2, 2011, and Exhibits A-12 and A-13 as set forth in the First Addendum to
Revocable License, dated August 21, 2012 and Exhibits A-14, A-15 & A-16, as set forth
in this Second Amendment to Permit and License Agreement (Revocable License) dated
January 7, 2014, all where Project Improvements will be constructed, installed, operated,
repaired, replaced, from time to time and maintained. The areas shown within the
License Areas identified as in the Third Amendment as Composite Exhibits A-1 through
A-17 are within City owned real property or upon public rights-of-way within the CITY’s
jurisdiction under the Florida Transportation Code. The area shown within License Area
A-20 in_the Fourth Amendment to the Revocable License (East Sunrise Boulevard,
South side, approximately 750 feet East of Bayview Drive) is within the roadway
jurisdiction of the State of Florida Department of Transportation and therefore does not
require the issuance of Engineering Permits by the City of Fort Lauderdale. Composite
Exhibit A-20 is being presented herein for information purposes only. The areas shown
within the License Area identified in this Fifth Amendment as Composite Exhibit A-21 are
within_CITY owned real property or upon public rights-of-way within the CITY's
jurisdiction under the Florida Transportation Code.

3. Section 4, entitled License Areas; General Locations, is amended to include
License Area_A-21 B-cycle Station as more particularly set forth below and as attached hereto:

@

CAM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 23

2



4, Project Site Plan Approval Process. The License Areas are
generally located as set forth in the following Composite Exhibits:

A-1 Seventeenth Street Causeway - West Underdeck

A-2  Galt Ocean Mile - Beach Community Center

A-3  S.E. Fifth Street adjacent to D.C Alexander Park

A-4  Earl Lifshey Ocean Park

A-5  Esplanade Park (Alternate “A")

A-6  George English Park

A-7  Art Serve Library at Holiday Park

A-8 Las Olas Marina

A-9  CRA Property abutting Las Olas Circle & East Las Olas
Blvd. (Option #1)

A-10 Sebastian Street Parking Lot

A-11  Willingham Park

A-12 Expanded Sebastian Street Parking Lot

A-13 Expanded Willingham Park

A-14 Fort Lauderdale Beach South (640 Seabreeze Boulevard)

A-15 Oceanside Parking Lot

A-16 Northwest Quadrant of the intersection of Bayshore Drive
and State Road A-1-A

A-17 D.C. Alexander Park on S.E. 5™ Street

A-18 East Las Olas Boulevard & S.E. 10" Terrace

A-19 Fort Lauderdale Beach Park (f’/k/a South Beach Municipal
Parking Lot)

A-20 E. Sunrise Boulevard, South side approximately 750 feet
South of Bayview Drive.

A-21__South Beach Lot #2 (f/k/a South Beach Municipal Parking
Lot) approximately 50 feet East from the North point of the
B-Ocean (f/k/a Yankee Clipper) property, located on the
North side of the parking lot wall.

N.B.#1 The location of A-20 is within the State of Florida, Department of Transportation
(“FDOT”) roadway jurisdiction. Accordingly, A-20 is not subject to City of Fort Lauderdale
Engineering Permits. Permitting for A-20 is the responsibility of FDOT.”

N.B.#2 As a condition of A-21, South Beach Lot #2, all bikes shall be removed from the station
during special outdoor events in the area. Special outdoor events in the area refer to every
event approved by the City Commission in the vicinity of South Beach Lot #2 and Fort
Lauderdale Beach Park Area. Special outdoor events subject to this condition shall also include
events_approved by the Director of Parks and Recreation or his/her designee. Such events
include, but are not limited to:

¢ Qutdoor concerts
Athletic events
January — Swatch Volleyball
February — Pride Fort Lauderdale
March — Fort Lauderdale Aids Walk & Music Festival
April — Tortuga Festival; Easter Sunrise Service
May — EVP Volleyball; Lauderdale Air Show

3

CAM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 23



July = July 4™ on the beach; Dig the Beach Volleyball
November — Fort LauderdaleBaot Show
December — Rip Tide Music Festival

4, The Effective Date of this Fifth Amendment shall be upon full execution by the
parties after execution hereof is authorized by the City Commission.

5. This Fifth Amendment to the Revocable License shall be recorded at
LICENSEE’S sole cost and expense in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida and a
copy thereof shall be filed with the City Clerk’s Office and the City Attorney's Office of the City.

6. In the event and to the extent of conflict between the terms and conditions of this
Fifth Amendment and the terms and conditions of the underlying Revocable License, as
previously amended by the previous Amendments and Addendum, then, to the extent of such
conflict the terms and conditions of this Fifth Amendment shall supersede and prevail over the
terms and conditions of the underlying Revocable License, as previously amended.

7. Subject to the terms hereof, CITY and LICENSEE ratify and confirm the
Revocable License, as amended by and through the First Amendment through to the Fifth
Amendment.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written.

CITY:

WITNESSES: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida:

By

JOHN P. "JACK” SEILER, Mayor

Witness Print Name

By

LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager

Witness Print Name

(CORPORATE SEAL) ATTEST:

JEFF MODARELLLI, City Clerk

10

CAM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 23



Approved as to form;
CYNTHIA EVERETT, City Attorney

By:
ROBERT B. DUNCKEL
Assistant City Attorney
STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

, 2016, by JOHN P. “JACK” SEILER, Mayor of the City of Fort
Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of Florida. He is personally
known to me and did not take an oath.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public, State of Florida
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
2016, by LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager of the City of Fort Lauderdale, a mun|C|paI
corporation of Florida. He is personally known to me and did not take an oath.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public, State of Florida
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

)

CAM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 23



LICENSEE:

B-cycle, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability
Company authorized to do business in the
State of Florida

WITNESSES:
By: TREK BICYCLE CORPORATION, a

Wisconsin corporation, in its capacity as
Managg[f r B- cycle LLC

/I,

1an O e
[Witness print or type name]

9,;43%244,\_,

Erie Johacon

[Witness print or type name]

" Bob Burns\Pfes e"nt

STATE OF Wisconyn :
COUNTY OF Fe{fhersd?’)

: The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this j_day of
June- , 2016, by BOB BURNS, as President of TREK BICYCLE CORPORATION, a
Wisconsin corporation, Manager for B-cycle, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company. They
are personally known to me or have produced as identification and did

not take an oath. o

(NOTARY SEAL) it/
" Notary Public,
(Signature of Notary taking
Acknowledgment)
/ (A Xm /// \\\mumm ny,
Name of Notary Typed, S % MiTz, Jf
Printed or Stamped SV {4
S Z
s Z
My Commission Expiresz 7-{ =
Commission Number S
L\REALPROP\REV_LIC\2016\B-Cycle 5 Amendment\5th Amendment (rbd.2redline).doc 4’ W\ \\
LAREALPROP\REV_LIC\2016\B-Cycle 5 Amendment\5th Amendment (rbd.2.CLEAN).doc ”” “\\\\\
E\Recoveredirbd_office\2016\Revocable License\Fifth Amendment B-Cyclé\5th Amendment (bd.3.CLEAN.a).doc NI

G40

CAM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 23



L1 3o | sbed
Z waux3
0590-9L# WYD

S 9T
S13}[BM3PIS U3 4O 3pIS
Yiou ayi o3 |[emeas
3y} WoJy 3ouessig

CAM #16-0650

Exhibit 1

SOT VB ‘[jlemeas 9yl JO you sioyoue
1918343 S| 3j|emapis

- : 213.40u02 panosdde yum (5 Ag spim

b . = e, : . ¥z Aq8uoj ,z ,TT) ped a1910u0d Mmau

Mﬂv._h_._n_owgwwmhwwh o ) ‘ 0] pa4ndas "uonels, v 0T "S320p v
‘saseq z ‘paJsamod iejos ‘papis a|3uls

'3]0d 1y31| pulysq ‘8pod

: , e : SR ‘ A e e S | ajepiapnet 14 o Auo

0T ST Y gl ¥ Bl : : et sl : | 1ad 3INpuod U| pasesul
S1|[EMBPIS DU 40 BpIS - - — i | ) i : /

Uniou sy3 o3 [j[emesas g ; ’ ; : . : Ly % n | , | © 5qi03siqe> S io
SU3 Wouy souelsiq 4 ; ; TN

(I910H Yyaeog
9|epiapne] Ho4 uoleiays
a1 Ajiawioy) 11059y uesdQ g

«bC"Vs5 LIGIHX3 31ISOdINOD

Page 7 of 23



..__mammm 3y3 Jo yuou
SICGSUE S409J0U0d panosdde yum (5 Ag
apim vz Aq 8uoj ¢ ,1T) ped a1240u0d
M3U 0] P4ndas "Uuollels, 7 0T “SIPop

{7 ‘saseq g "pa1amod 1ejos ‘PapIS 3|SUIS e e

uea2( Jljue|ly

&

A .
-

(1930H yoesg
ajepJapne] 104 uolelays
9yl Apswioy) Hosay ueado g

8upjied pu3j yanos
- 107 Yyoeag yinos

CAM #16-0650

Exhibit 1

Page 8 of 23



L1 )0 ¢ afieg
4 Silte]
0590-91# WYD

(LAOAYT Y0040 TTdILTNK) NY1d NOLLYLS 1'Z-S
(>I50a £) NOELVATIA ONY NY1d NOLLYLS 0'T-S
SALON TVd3ENTD 0'1-5

ISONIMYHA 40 X3ANI

Z10Z ‘21 ¥3dWIAON ¢ "ON NOISIAIY
TT0Z ‘92 ¥39IN31d3S T "ON NOISIAIY
1102 ‘¢T AINL :31vd

wos Buadog-mmm
PRI/ "ON UOHEZUOWINY JO D3L0NISD
IG£2 049908 * Xed 0SEC70L9°S0E - ol
GSTE€E epliojd ‘lwelRw
Q0% 2UNS ‘SAQ (l2PUS) YMON 00£L

Buysaubus

I

‘Ad d3¥vdddd

SAILNNOD AYVMOYd ANV JAVA-IWVINA

1NOHODNO0YHL SNOILVOOT FTdILTNIN J04
SONIMVYIA TVANLONYLS NOILVLS JT10AD 9

W1

-~ CAM #16-0650

Exhibit 1

Page 9 of 23



L1 ¥ 2bed
zZ e

0S90-9k# E«O " H m

|

THPI£0 120

00°TLSDOT 0N WAud 539
i @“nﬁxu_ﬁi

_ﬁ LU o =)

Vo cameg

S410N TVd3NID

onez i [csre] 7

SuasiaRy / SEnLGRs

EZirbl "ON A3 RPHTLY

Vegiss A WG

W THIGTT o UM A IOy e s
‘a2 oy L o b U 9L

bELL %ON UOPKTHORNY 10 WERIACO

mctmmgmcm

"2 ‘NRLSA0D NIALLS 6

*SONIMAYEQ
3HL NO NMOHS SV JONVISIO 3903 ONY ONIOVAS ‘*LNIAUIENI dOHINY 3QIA0Ed  'T

THOLLYTIVASNI GNY 35N H0J SNOWLYIIJIDIS SHIUNLIVIANYA MOTIO  "INITVAIND3
¥O TIY—3003M FL--DNOYLS NOSJAIS *3003m LTO0ANYL AYIH 43 LISHYY ML
‘N LI08 MmN IIH 3HL SY HONS SHOHOINY NOISNYJX3 3dAL-3903m OIZINYATYS 3asn )

SHOHONY NOISNvdXd

‘JISd 000Z 38 QL QIANSIYd WY SIYNSSIUd ONKY3IE TI0S 118YMOTIY ANHIXYW "6

a 38N50dX3

580 = PA HOLOVA ALYNOLLDIHIG

! AI00ALYD MSIY

HdW S91 = A Q3345 QNI DISYE

Gl—4 308¥ J0A0T ININHAACD

SAvoT ONIM NOIS3Q

"SINIWIVINDIY VHSO TV ONIGNTON! AL34VS 3ILISEOr GNY ‘SAOHLIN
aNY SNY3IW NOLLONAILSNOD ¥0d ITGISNODSIY ATII0S S| YOLOVYINOGD 3IML  "WHVH WOHJ
2418Nd JHL ONY NYO0M NMO SIH "AL¥3dOdd INIOWrdy LO310dd TIVHS UOLDWYINGD 3HL "L

'NOILONUISNOD Ol HOMMd SNOISNIWIO ONY SNOLLINOD
314 HUM SINIANOCA LOVHINOD T JLYNIGE00D TIVHMS ¥OLOVHINOD IVyINIQ 3HL ‘9

TNOLLVOLIINYTD NILLRM v 3NSSI ONY NDMIONDD 3sl 3A70S3Y UM 103LlHINY
JHL CLOALHOYY IHL AJLON ATILVIOIWAI TIVHS SNIGOIS INIING SINIWNJDO0 LOVEINGD
JRL N! SNOLIYIMYA YO SNOISSIND ‘SIIONVJINISIA H3A00SIG OHM SNOLIOVHINGD  'g

"SININNDOA
13N30dd IHL HLIM NOUDINNPNOD NI d3Sn 38 0L 3dv SINIWNJ0G TWENIONYLS 3HL ¥

"SMYT ANY SNOILYINO3N
‘SQUVANYLS "S3J00 w001 ONy 'ILVIS IVY3ICT) 318¥0NddY d3RIQ TV gNY 3000
ANIQTNE ONINYIA0S JHL 30 SINIWIMINGIY JHL HIM ATIWO) Ol 51 NOLLONY¥LISNOD  'f

3000 ONIQTING ONINHIACD IHL 40 SLNIWIWINO3Y 37Gv0NddY 3HL HLM A1dWOD
SNOILYSLAIZ3S ONY SONIMYEA TYHNLONYLS 3H) '3D03TMONN ¥NO JO 1S38 3HL oL 2

"LO3r0¥d SiHL
Gl SITAAY QHVANYLS QIONIHIAZY HOWI 40 NOMIAI HIIHM SIANISIUd 300D SIHL
NOILIQ g.uaoo ONIOTING YOIHCT4 3HL SI LO3rodd SIHL ¥04 3000 ONINEIA09 3IHL 'L

v TN TYIRTS

CAM #16-0650

Exhibit 1

Page 10 of 23



‘11105 sbeg

Z g
DSI-9L# YD OnD = T/t SIS o1 = 21 ITHOS
O Nlm 35v0 AIM LSILEE/61 - NOLLVENSLNAD %30A € 35V SAIM SY/LEE/ET_ ~ NOLLVEASENGD X00d £
Nvd NOLLYLS T10A0 9 NOLLYATIA 3GIS NOLLYIS JT10AD 8 C
o m /ﬂ.z_z e , Y .
£ ("A'd) 30vE9 & 7 1 [—av1s 40 3903
30 NO BYIS 'ONOD
o= ("NIW {ISIXZ :
z2x | N {*dAL} D200~ ASO! . YOHONY 3003M —
- m 4 | + = ¥ — + ko -
s K
2> NOIS 5 5 e
8 m E .,Illl..& 3 _..wm m
= ~ | : HEOIN —]
L] '™ EN
¥ (a0 > = . |0-T\_{.: o e
¥3e Sﬁdumzu B TaRvd GV ide— iy !
{("AIND3 UGTHOHONY \ V tlg.n
H 3903m “ATYS B.F (9)— Fiil_v. 4 7
- |Jnﬁ o
R L) 31v1dasve “dal .8 ]
GD'T/S00T :*oh 0faud 239 e
Ty LZL XA NSIS:
ﬁ QPR ﬂ
v HAMRIO
DT = JZ/T NS
359 BATM SV/EC/SET - NOLLYHNDENGD MDOA £
——— NOILVATIZ INO¥Z NOLLYIS 10AD 8 (
_ TN gvis 40 3903
BN +.. | [} [1 e oA A/
L] 18] . NN
e L ('atd) 2avyD - NI //
mpnny o evs P gemese N
N TE+9Z-60. 1
e s © v 0L 1INV Y108 =0
o {dAL) HOHONY NN L L V]
e amision K5 NOISKYAX A
o S T A2 - - Wt o
.H..Iﬂwlshlxz!!‘:eha“ﬁha (=8 ¢ _.
4 * M0/ i DS L) (N
* - =v3dY XVH :
00—
‘13 'DS 9t e
=YY XYM 4 "0s 1’6
NolS——e] =YY XYW
) HSOI— _
Iy A~ i -
P 2 (]
PHIZ W ORI 10 RO ATNO NOILYA3TI SIHL 303 ¥
FYY NMOHS YINY WNWIXYR —%

Buesupue
Ty [ -
{LN3AZ WYO.S Q1 | |

HOlYd QIAOWIY 38 i |
0L} 13NV ¥YI0S— |

f |
L

-CAM #16-0650

Exhibit 1
Page 11 of 23



FANCE-L R
Z uanpa
0G00-91# WYD

(LNOAYT %004

SdLLINIW) NV 1d NOLLYLS

T1-b1(0 w00
DO1L5007 o Pofotd 208
@u_ mm"vuzusux

ad - pewayd

V3 umeq

BLOZ 34
A MANMND

ET-9V-TL
T1-67+60)

SUBRADY [ 9|eRLgng

ek .zmron._oo NZAILS
TS FA S .«_

st e 232 a4 ALGAIYS WO MOWESN

o e 8 poguoum b 52 g g 03

METZE  9pIseld
o RS AN 1ISPURY YO O0CL
VATL “Oa LONRILOENY b SmUR

Buyseubue

("2AL) NOILIQQY

7

SO = W8/E T WIS

ISV BOIM ST/ EEAST ~ NOLLYHNSEINGD HO0T 1T O dN

NV1d NOLLVLS T0A0 8\ J

X200 31d1NK

Fa—— (A4} 30VHO
TONOD (NI

¥

0 9%

y LS IXI——r

H3040

4000 ¢ ¥ad v NOLLYLS NSOIN ¥
a.amzm CAIND3 HO) ¥OHONY "a38W3 (CAIRD3 ¥0) HOHONY
- . 390IM AWO 2.5 (8) NIn ey
3003M AWO m.F (¥) z_z,_ ?;c 5050, £ (8 1 “NIW .8 ﬂ‘* \
At IW_M.DHMJ . A&_T.Ilf — e — s} m @
Tiafeen it m& i ox =iheynasil A prlf po il 3E
e A
ﬁ_ R ) S H mﬁ U= R A D (95
|
— e \ [ P i+l|l_f; pral O e ———— R Xl
s e _.. II..7 ~ I NOIS
NDIS p ™ ~ ("dAl) TINVS
Y < ﬁzu>u MHOLS OL dOld // ~ ¥a0a 'aay
P a3kon3y 38 OL) 13INYd ¥V10S N S covo Hew -
v ) - " ~
7’ y % "NOILYLS dSOBY ~ |
< v ~ |
N 4 AN

~ / ™ _

SIONY .S LY SNOLLO3S N s SITONY SF IO SNOILIIS |

3AMIONI AV SNOLLYYNSIINDD //\.\ IAMTIINT AVN SNOLLYHNDLANOGS /r 1

IdIINK

- CAM #16-0650

Exhibit 1

Page 12 of 23



REVISED STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS
FOR

Stations throughout
Miami-Dade and Broward County

Prepared by:

s
engineering

BCC Engineering, Inc.
Certificate of Authorization No. 7184
November 16, 2012- Revision 2

Calculations have been prepared by the undersigngg,ep,gineer assuming

responsibility for manual and comRpté{kg.g’gg;@,}eadu,r_uformatuon.

O CECENSE

‘f

\‘ ”3{'.. 1 A A /l,.:::-‘\

§ "’. No. 44423 E‘ﬁ(%

Pk Jebt ke

StevenG ity PE

F%@L@gﬁt &No. 44423
! -"ONA‘\—‘”,H;

BCC ENGINEERING, INC. e 7300 N. Kendall Drive, Suite 400 # Miami, FL 33156 ¢ Phone (3059 670-2350 » Fax (305) 670-2351

CAM #16-0650
paolS #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 13 of 23



o et b A s n e

BCC ENGINEERING, INC. B B CYCLE WIND ANALYSIS

7300 N. Kendall Prive SHEET Ko. .o JOB Na, 100571.00
Sulte 400
- 13F ;
S 01 Mizmi, Florida 33156 :::WEW o T
siyimyr et gt t. 305.670.2350
engineering £ 30K,670.2351

L SOLAR PAREL
BE REMOVED PRIOR
TO. STORM EVENT)

HIDSK- AREA
MAX, Al ad @
1 %9, .

POCK~ AREA(T)
MAX. AREA= @
1.7 $8. FT./DGCK

AP
LA

i

el S

@ 4 l‘_i

.." vel! k4 ::.“
d “(

kL . ]
9 L]

[ ; : 2%
e 1 (54 %
B K A B
L 7 I M) A 1
}’il -b". .‘q-‘ ’&‘ _'.i
KA KR (i b i

/7~ "\ B CYCLE STATION FRONT ELEVATION
\ J 3 DOCK CONFIGURATION » 33%/45" WIDE BASE

B Cycle stations have multiple configurations from 3 to 21 dotks in linear or vatiations of 45 deg. angle
layouts. OFf all configurations, the one shown above Is the controlling case (single 3 dock station).

PATDG571.00-B Cycle\Calos\Excel® CYCLE WIND AREAS

CAM #16-0650
Exchibit 2 5
page@4AM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 14 of 23



2

JOB# _010087]0¢ SHEETNo_____ OF
PROJECT NAME f§ Cyels
: SUBJECT _Fouadetion s lob
%Z CALCULATED BY _S(z DATE J1/12./12
' CHECKED BY DATE

engineg
(?"'&M'M Code ! Fge. 2010
Guﬂfmrj wl»\cl LJuJ S’]’U/)Jw‘f.l ! 7 =10

R;sk {a{‘ﬁof? I

Lacd‘i-’n . M;tmi-.ﬂolc oe gfbva'afo‘ C\"Mf‘j
Dﬂs'jn f::r WM'5+ ta}q‘”kv"{-oaJa C-\-,,f'-.‘
Vaelbs My

2 st T L o 0 dl( ading oa fqr.c,%;m
ﬁP’DﬁSijn 'F:Jf worst f:osfj‘ f;g{:umrq D

Kz.f"-’ L0
Koyt - TR e 3 e Kk, . 103

varl cose A WNA i ﬂwr" Gi;-"'ﬂc'fi.m (w'mgj ack on ki‘?SkJ 3 dacks Q farrew
;buz oF Si?,,)
Luagl e _Q_' W",_,.J ia !‘}"_‘j allrec-j'..;,\ (w;nyl wets on _k.'qjkr % a{ogl’§ " brnd i

‘Foc& q'\ﬂ $j,-\) ;

N‘nwi‘ lav} ‘For' lOoJ Cole 8 5‘. hﬂ‘f t‘\jlief ‘ﬂwa 'f;r |ew! casg A, qu’ b]
'msped.’oq, NN loaJ‘..\j mruchh more ceificel For lad cosg A Ao
"’"“(}\ igrl R F ba.(Q fﬁf;ﬁ;:j O\!Qr'tuf"\.'!-:\j .W‘D-h%f

Co#&‘-c“ll’ L’;x“kJ (Jocilc:. aad nerrw foce of $iga 0> ' CL"MﬂP\,s,To*kS,Sim:Ior‘
Stecireres” Csypmire) = Kg: 090

| 4g <[v00258) (Lo ho) (0.90) (145" = 416 psf

G - 0.35 |

hD 4o, = 7H2/l25 <54 G+ |38
hso sgn ¢ bsifas = 26 G £ 2.0
h/ody: w3y = 8 (o< 143

CAM #16-96'50
ragcle M #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 15 of 23



3

JoBg Dleog7len SHEETNo____ OF
PROJECTNAME B ¢ sl i
SUBJECT Foundatinn Slub

cacuLateED BY S (o pate N /12./12

CHECKED BY DATE

Wil premre ' . ‘
Kook QH'“ (025} I38)= 758 psf

Son o Uy (L651(29) = Tlo pof
DA s 788

Totol sheor
(300788« (Lodtuo) + (BYONTsY = 690 + 176+ Yol = 12674

quﬁrmzu._j mowmeid = (F0V(22), 176 (&8, Yo (25 ) - 9677 mil
|

F\;l' anew’akk .S'h.ﬁss DIIQ)'_\.-. - e a-é ‘4,“:‘1 F‘(?‘dr

Moyo osim12)s 2203 Bk Ve(267) tus)s T6o b

i WQ: Lt
E?.‘.u?. . 170 1b
Dok 3488« M b
B A5 e

437 1b ‘ |

[

!
B 0 boe Mrese,, « 4390 45720 BT A0 s0g s 209 4ot
Nd’ o\fﬁ‘ftﬂrn.ﬂj wewmed  1° ke f"LS-'s'}'(.l Lf aa;fnors : V20%-2°9 = 199y A=l

Usﬂ. g anchers qu 14 (6 ‘!a‘lon szo;ed_ ot 59“1 g{jc distouse g"mi.n,
S‘ﬂ‘.nr fqr gqc‘bq( % 760/é = 127 ”3
7*’».5.'3“ rer ﬂqttwr 2 H‘f‘i /(3)"’-33] = 7?3 ”)

Asscme existing congate - €00 Do ps; (c;,w,,d.‘v'r.\_)
\jig l'?"_ _&-a W!\‘gi Aant,[\“‘ﬁ (W‘I_JJQ,-A“ L»’ S;Pf_sﬂ-\, U(ﬁtf-e.-fcalfﬂ}

A||ow'u$ia Fonson = 1850 1

AHMJO&“ 5‘!‘\1&!‘ ® ’£7_I-5 u . ? -SVQ r.'ch.lﬁu’ Cq+c;r:§ J»quc,;j
No Jfasly oF cJe cjl,s'fw:e 'Focfﬁ'é r't’ifwirt‘i .

[ derauchon _w__, 3 A37 2940 41 0K
1510 s

CAM #15-9@50

page 1NN #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 16 of 23



4
JoB# _(1{oos71e0 SHEET No OF

PROJECT NAME K Cyele
SUBJECT Poun]etion sheb

CALCULATED BY_ S{> oare N A4z

CHECKED BY DATE

)‘* ations withed  Kissk
Tt shear = U'B){”'ﬂf 3“17)(73.5]: 6 Yot 577 ”J l
Oehucing memsots 176 (4} + tot (1) 114 il

For d“nﬁvb]( Sff'gss OgGJ'.Jn . !l
Moo oo IR 468 40 V= [(s77)(06} 347 L |

Wikt = 179195 = 269 1b |
Mhl-_s.'l’l_a.j-‘ 2 64 "'%f?-' 212 )Q‘i!; i s 127 F-4

i
N‘:} O\’i(’hf&:} mOmQ,.{" fe LQ rgs;_g'l'gJ E‘I g,ck,‘.: éﬁgﬁ,l?*i:‘?;” ‘ﬁ‘il}:

"S-L\Qm" FQ( .9(1(‘1\:{"-: 3“{7/"1: g_] IL i
“Tention iJer‘ afiche 7 S 41 /QfO.ﬁ'J} = 374 “«J

FDf(as fess tr.'}'-'(_ol H-\h ‘For StaFion w»}{‘\ k.'o.sfi

CAM #16—?6_50

paoe UM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 17 of 23



Mechanical Anchors

136

Teasier Loads for Carbon-Steel Wadge-All® {and Tiz-Wire) Anchors
in Normat-Walght Conérele

S :
% 2% % 580 157 178 s 860 233 240
% {29) (64} 41} £ {0.7) {0.8) 0.9 4.3 1.9 i1 8
(6.4} 2% 2% [ 1,920 288 480 530 2,300 195 580 {10.8)
57, 64 79 8.5 (1.3] 2.1 24 100 6.5 2.6
=T WRET S i Z ;
el =) : et Sl CALES G P2 i 5 K £ ""’5&9
aw 3,280 871 8z 1,000 5,280 - 849 1,320
()] {14.6) {3.9) 3.6 (4.8) {23.5) {3.8) 59)
4% 6,040 | 654 1,510 1,585 9,848 1,309 2,480 0
{121) (26.9) {29) _ (6.7 (8.8) {43.8) (5.8) (18 (81.3)
6% 6,860 838 1010 | - 2,350 11,840 2,452 2,960
159 31 .7, 77 10.5) (52.7 11.0) 13.2
¥ ]
Fh s 3 e ] 5 AR
4% 6,760 1,462 1,600 2,090 9,360 1,224 2,490 |
{121} {30.1) {6.5) {75 9.3) (44.3) (5.9) (11.1)
1 0,040 544 510 3,225 15,760 1,560 3,040 150
{178} {d4.7} 24) (11.2) (14.3) {701} {6.9) (17.5) (203.4}
9% 18,04 1,508 2,610 3,340 17,080 1,668 4,250
241 447 | (1 11.2 15.0 5.6 74 (18.9
A% il 6% 15,400 2,441} 3,850 3,885 15,680 1876 8,020
1 (114) | (254 {159) 168.5) (198 {17} (173} {68.7) [8.3) (i7.4) 300
{25.4) 9 12 12% 20,760 3,16 6,190 6,365 30,080 1.612 1,520 | (4067}
(229 254 kra 02.3 139 234 289 1338 .2 6]
1. The dMowatie loads leiad are based on a salaty factor of 4.0. i “See page 13 for
2. Refer toallowable load-adjustment factors for edge olskance ard spaging oa pages 143 and $43, an explanatien
3. Drill b diameter used i base materia) tomessonds to nominal anchor dizmeler. aﬂ mse loadtable
on!

4, Alloweabls loads ey be Enearly Interpotated betvaen concrete strenghis fisted,

&. Atowablz foads for Yeinch siza at 1Vi-inth embadment apply 16 doth the Wedge-At® and Tie-Wire anchors,
Instaltation torque does not apply te the Tie-Wire anchor,

8. Tha mini conerete thick & 1 54 times the embed depti.

€-545-2012 ©2012 Simpson Strong-Tie Company Inc.

cAM ¥15-Q§50

Page%&ﬁ #1 6-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 18 of 23



C-5AS-2012 & 2012 Simpson Strong-TlaCrmpany ine,

) SIMPSON

- Wedge-Alt g

Shear Loads for Carhon-Steel Wedge-Ali® {snd Tle-Wira} Anchors Zaml}
g

4% T % 11,360 792 2,840 2440 2,840
. 36} {191} {121} (50.5) (3.5) (12.6) [t2,6) {i12.8) =
L1 5 7% 7 18,430 10821 4,610 4,600 4,610 150 8
(#4.1) (127} (190 (178) (82.0) (8.6} {20.5) (205) (20.5) {293.4) T
5% T% 3% . . 4,510 4,610 4,610 -3
(171 181 241) 205 205 20,5 33
e e L T T 5 Ty 1 ?
5]
g
C
1. The aliowable foads |'sted are based on a sifely or of40, ~See page 1:lr
2. Refut 1 allowable Toat-atflustman factors 16r spacing and edge distance an pagas 141, 142 and 144. &1 explanation
3. Dl bit dlamneter used In base material comesponds tovomiral ancho! dfamster, ofthe Joad table
4, Aiewable [0ads may be finearly interpokated betwasa conerete strengths llsied. fcons
8. Aiowabls toads for Yiinch sk2a at 1 ¥etnch embedment apply to both the Wedge-All® and Tie-Wirs anchors.
Instafiation torque does notapply te the Tis-Wire anchor.
6. The minfmum concrete thicknass s 114 Emes the embedment depth,
137

CAM #18-9§SD

page AN #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 19 of 23



C-SAS-2012 ©7012 Simpson Strong-Tie-Campany Ine,

Load-Adjugimen? Fatlors for Garbon-Steel and Stainless-Stesl Wedge-AH® Anshers in Normal-Weipht Sonzrete:
Edge Dislancs, Tonsfon and Shear Loads .

Hew o use these charly:

1, The following tables are for reduced edge distance: 4. The Igad adlustment factor (%) Is the Interszction of the row and solumn.

2, Locate the anchor size to be used for either a tension 5. Muttiply sha allowable boad by the applicabls load adjustment factor,
antfor shear lpad application. §. Reduction factors for mittiple sdpes are multiphed fogether,

3. Locale the edge dislance {Cyy) at which the anchor 15 to ba instalfed.

Edge Distance Tension (L} '
Edpe | She | % % 1% % YU Ve 1 13 | "Seepago 13 for

Dist, (G | 2% | 8% | 5 | 8% | 7% | % | 10 | izl | anewhutior
o [Bam i 1 | 1% ] 2 [ 2% | 3 | 3% [ 4 [ § | Cifeladube

0] Uiy L 070 | 0.70 | 070 (00| 678 [ 070 [ 17| =
i N A R R R =i 3
1% {2 080 | 070 Piesai{nbasmy ! =
2 _pEae 000 07 ] 00 R
| 3% B! . 83 10,75 | 0.7
|3 Tt 040 | 6,80 ) 0.74 .70
| 3% Rieifszest 047 [ 085 ¢ 0.78 | 0.7 .70
| 3% B 160 | 0.88 [ 6.0 | 0.7 ells
q 25 90 [ 082 | 0.7 .73 | 0.70 g
i 86| 0.80 | 0.76 | 0.73 :
[ 00 1 090 { 083 | 0.79 [ 0.75 [ 0.70 |
[ 5% [ Tt 004 | 0.87 | 0.81 ) 0.78 | 072
i 2 58 | 0,90 | 0.84 3 (B0 | 0.74
(5% R 09 992 | 0.86 [ 0.81 | 6.6
[ 6% .08 | .87 | 0,83 { 0.76
7 XH .g [ 085 { 038
7% 00 § 9.03 [ 0.8 ; C.EQ |
3 : Zeas 090 | 0.80 | 682
8% _inE 089 [ 093 F 064 5
81’/’4 3 10 [ .94 | 088 g
[} 8 J .90 §
2% fpimgnae : S 1.00 4 .
18 Y e 2 2 Faac| "See Notes Below E
Edge Distanes Shear {i;) i g
{Shear Applied Pexpendicular to Edge) 2 s
Edge | Stre | ¥ | W 1V | Wl % | T T 1%
Dist. [ G 2% | 3% 5 6% | n4 | RM | 10 1124
Con |Gen 8 1 1 1% | 2 [ 2% | 3 [ 3% | 4 | B
(i) [ %y §9.30 | 030 | 0.50 [ 0,30 | 0.80 | 0.30 | 0,30 | 0.80
1 030 ;
i% 052 | 030 B
2 0.77 | 0.45 | 0.30
2% 160 | 061 [ 042 Gg
3 (053 | 0.38 | 030
3% .52 0.65 | 045 [ 039 | 030
% .71 | 053 1 042 16
4 .77 1058 | (146 ¢ 0.37 § 830 ?
A 068 | 0.67 | 053 | 043 | 0.36
5 I L.77 | 061 | 050 ¢ 042 | 0.30 |
5% .86 | 0.68 [ 0.57 | 048 | 0.35 |
B 05 | 0.77 | 0,63 | 6.53 § 0.9 |
8% X 1| 087 [ 086 | 042
6% .84 | 0.70 | 059 [ .44 |
7 . 77 | 065 | 0,49 | .
7% 1.00 .83 7 53 | 1+ Can = 2ctieel edye distance of which anchor is Installed finches}.
3 0,90 , 58 2.Lex ,u‘ibcgl edpe distance for 100% bad ((nches).
T 'W - "53 3. Ly = edg distante for reduced Lad (inches),
e - - 4.8 = 2 factor for Toad at astuel edge distancs.
ﬁ%ﬂ (] L .% 5. o= adinert e or afoweoload il e distas.
kL A Toaris =1.00,
12% .00 s.fmiv:':ays Tector tar afiowrable foad at m 2dge diziange.
i85 7.k = Fome # [(1 Lo} (Gt Gose) (B« Gl

Laad-Adjustmen! Factors for Rednced Spaelng:

-Critical spacing is fisted in the foad tables. No adjustment in load is required when the anchors are spated a1 gritlcal spacing,

Ho additlonal testing has been periormed to determing the adjustment faclors f spacing dimenstons fess than those Usled In the load tablas. 181

CAM #16-96_50

page LM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 20 of 23



$-5A8-2012 @ 2012 Simpszon Sirong-Tie Cempany Snc.

Load-Adjustment Fasiors for Carbon-Stes! and Stalnless-Stael Wedge-AlI® Anchors in Normal-Waight Goncrale:
Spaeing, Tonsien Loads .

How fo use these charty;

1. The following {ables are for raduced spaciag.
2. Locate the anchor size ta be usad for & {easion load application,

3. Losate the anchor émbedmant {E) used for atenslon load application.

4, Locate the spacing {S.. at which the anghoris to Be Installed.

5. The load adjustazent fctor (fs) is the inlersection of tha row and column.

§. Multiply the aliowabla load by the appticable foad adjusiment factor.
7. Reduction factors tor multiple spacings are mulliplied together.

™ e W
Spacing Tension {f;} 7 Eﬁ Mi__l;\jl
Dia. Y % % %
s E 1% [ 1% 2% 3% 2% % 4% 2% i 5%
{Frﬁ) [ 1% m 2% 3% 4% % 4% 6% 3% 6% %
Sein 1% 1% 24 1% 2% 2%
fto 0.43 {.43 0.70 .43 0.43 0.7
% e I L R R e
] e " “' T 2 2 : T z = 5
1% s 047 E& 2 e
1% R H 054 pEE 2 046 S o
1% 0,61 0.43 082 REREMERn
2 L 068 1 048 el 067 el aier
2% : 0.75 0.53 0.70 063 0.43  FEH0REE
2% eee | o7 1oz [ oee | 047 BERGES
2% = .88 LEY 0.74 074 0.50 070
3 0.96 {487 0.76 0.80 0.54 6,72
3% 100 [ o7 1 075 | 601 0,61 D.75
4 sG] 086 ) 083 | 100 | 068 | o7
4% £ 045 0.87 = 075 [LX:3)
I , 100 084 ; 0.82 084
6 .k 2 S 008 095 | 0s0
7 & g z 2 2 L0 100 | 08
iz 8 S 5 TS s 1.00
Ses Notes Below
Spacing Tension ()
Gila. % T 1
E % 3 8Y% % % 4% ]
i [sa [ 4% [ 7 | ow [ ow [ 01 | 66 [ 1%
" | Spa % % 3% 2 4 24 4% 2% 4%
b 0.43 0.4% 0.70 | 049 .70 0,43 §.76 0.43 .70
2 0.45 PR 24 043 :
3 067 | D40 0.60 054 046
4 0.85 0.62 0.73 077 0.70 0ER 8.57
g 1.00 035 0.78 0.94 074 082 .72 0.68 07t
6 087 0.83 1.00 0.79 08~ 076 0.7 B.74
7 1.00 0.88 0.83 1.00 C7e 3.9 978
8 0.93 0.87 082 1.09 081
] 0.98 0.91 0.87 085
19 1.00 0.95 090 0.9
1l 1.00 08 0.82
12 048 0.98
13 1.00 6.99
14 .00

1.E= Embadment depth {inches).

2, Suy = actusl spacing distance of which anchors are lustaled finches).
3. 8y = eritical spacing aistance for 100% lnag {inches).
4, S = minimun spacing Sistanca for reduced Joad (inches),

§. 1, = agiustment é2ctor for allewable load 4t actal spacing distance.
B. 13 = adjustment faclo: for allowable load o critieat specing distance.

fee |5 a3 = 1.00.

7ot = aﬂlushmﬁt fastr for afcwable load at minimum spating distante,

8. = T 4 [{1 - froce} (St * Siin) / (S~ Sl

“Gee pape 13 ts

an explanation
of he load tahfe
Icans

Sisifany leyuey3sgy

Lk

CAM #16-96_50
page ToAM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 21 of 23



Mechasical Anchors

44

Load-Adjusiment Faglors for Carbon-Stesl and Saintess-Sioet Wedge-All® Anthors in Netmal-Waight Goncrete:
Spacing, Shiear Loads

Haw 1o use thess ehans:

1. The folloving tables are for reduced spaclng. 5. The load adjustment factor (fs} is the intersection of the row and columa.
2, Locale thé ancher size to bé used for a shear load application. 6. Mattiply the altowable foad by the applicable load adjustment factor.
3. Locals 1he anchor embedment () used for 2 shear load application. 7. Reduction faciors for muttiple speeings e multiplied logethsr.

4. Locate the spaclng {8} 2t which the anchor is te be instalied.

(o ®
-Spaeing Shear {1}
| bR, % ) % | ‘sgepa%;?!ar
E 1% 2% 1% % 57 2% 3% 4% FI Feg | nEenaton
e I 3% | 4% | o% | 3% W) e hedtble
Sen % 1% 1% 2% 1% %
fyon | 0.79 078 | 079 [ 079 | 0.7 0,7¢
34 ERRNE 08 T e e e 7
1 7 0.87 e i 5 2
1% [EEEEsT 082 0.80 s s
1% P 057 0.8 [pEmisfeis 060 %
1% 100 . ] 0.8 | 079 B 5y 0.62 L
2 |35 Mozl 088 ! 095 [ 085 | 631 | 088 | 08l k 0.84 2
214 fiEx z 091 ;088 | pa7 | o083 | ol [ os3 | €79 | 085 | 0¥ 5
Il 73 093 + 100 | 080 | 084 | 063 | o84 | 680 | D88 | 080 JEeesid
% g 08 1 002 | o085 | o086 | o086 { 082 | o9 | o8 i o7
3 089 & 50 004 | 088 | 099 | 085 | 083 | 093 | 0ES [ 080
3 : o 100 Fefennl 09 | 091 | 100 | 001 [ 086 | 087 [ 086 | 082
4 & e 140 | 095 BT 095 | 006 | 1.06 [ 088 | osd
4% 1o SN : Ravh 0.90 : 098 | 091 B 081 | 088
5 I o = ey 100 i5haa w00 | 0 4 09 | oss
5 4 B b e [ 2 0y B 0.9 | 093
7 : e SR - 1.00 100 | &7
3 R R e b R o L e ; SR 100
See hotes Below
=) et
Spaclap Shear (f) '
[ Dia. % % 1 % |
£ % 5 % 3% % % [] 5% [T
tf,;f) Su % 1 [T 5% 11 6% | 12% | 1w | 13%
I M | % ) 2 4 % 4% 2% 4%
teve § 078 | 070 | 079 [ 078 [ 070 [ a7e | 070 | 078 | 079
2 081 0.7 ;
3 088 | o8t B 0.85 0.83 0,80
4 095 L 0% b o8l | om | ove [ 088 034
5 100 | o9 | 085 | 698 [ o082 [ o8 | 080 | 088 [ 080
[ 0% | 088 | 100 0.85 | 099 0.83 082 | D82
7 160 | 081 088 | 160 | 085 | 085 | 085
[} 095 0.4 068 | 100 ] o087
[ 0.98 0.84 0.51 0.90
10 100 0.87 0.93 0.92
11 1.0 0.06 0.94
12 098 0.97
i3 1.0 0.99
1% 1.00

1. E « Embedment depih {inchas).
2, Byt = actuzt spacing cstance at which anchors are nstallad (inches).
2. 5c = ¢rificat spacinp distance for 100% load:(inthas).
4. S = minimum spacing dstanee fof reduced toad inthes).
5, I = adjustment fagtor ioraliowdble load al achzzl spacing distance,
. Teer = adjustmant factor for allowabla foad 2t ertdeal spasing distence.
fax IS ahvays = 1.00. .
T Faoea = 20fustanant fagtos for alfawable foad ot minimum spacing distanse,
B e = Sompn t {01 = Beio) (S~ S /(S = Sl

C-5A5-2012 ©2012 Shmpsan Stong-Tie Company inc.

CAM #16-0650

page ToAM #16-0650

Exhibit 1
Page 22 of 23



10
JOB# O Jo05TFiee SHEET No OF

PROJECT NAME 8 (w cle

SUBJECT Foundition slob

o CALCULATED BY_S (7 | vate I|/1242
ShOBaTnG CHECKED BY DATE
SLb a\rwr-L.m‘.«.j - 4hote gty 5 575kl

Mo‘[’ ?903 ﬂlb
Mm.mﬁs O.6) (151 (6)(e5) 04D {6721 4388 131 o

Ch(‘-k (‘Q!urt -;n un(E:dF&cm}; EIC‘L. Ai—'nvn( -5*5‘}':0» .‘5 f)}u(?ri QC(Q_n‘h-‘tu’!f

TN S]uk
. '1"
DT L [ Lvr
o Yiis Ly
v
AT LN

Mo - 2203 fict s uzd iy (1875 302 fb i)
) £
WAl '3””"'{

Pe (150 {8)45YCoga) - 380b #1939 b = 2877 (b
fJ,j;'.;,j S;Ea‘!';xa

R: hfP: Zoab /31T < tQS 1 o odude of mdle thicd

me 3.hosz14s’
£y2 WI3bes 2T /305K 145 ) - 15} psf & Qa0 psf O

‘F‘l ulfimefe T st/ ?51 st '
; Yol ] 153 Ioas'l

B
R fsf Iﬁ; f,;f
2.44

I‘L - ¥

0,5 l1‘ 5;35 ';

At fuce of support £ qpon s 170 pif £ il 1%0- !72(6751 s psf
M. Qoqs}léb](??*{/ﬂ(’:’w 1B): Lo b1

IM, - (oss\(s)ttllﬁﬂ_ﬁuﬁi /i = LT ke M. e My

CAM #16-9@50

rage SAM #16-0650
Exhibit 1
Page 23 of 23





